
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

December 15, 2021 / 9:00AM 
This will be a ZOOM Meeting 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138 

 

Phone in: (253)215-8782 Meeting ID: 890 0602 4138 
 

1. Call the Board of Directors meeting to Order – Chair Chief Rick Huffman  

2. Roll Call of Partners: (19/10) 
a. City of Canby 
b. City of Gladstone 
c. City of Lake Oswego 
d. City of Milwaukie 
e. City of Molalla 
f. City of Oregon City 
g. City of Sandy 

h. City of West Linn 
i. Aurora Fire District 
j. Canby Fire District 
k. Clackamas County Fire District #1 
l. Colton Fire District 
m. Estacada Fire District 
n. Hoodland Fire District 

o. Molalla Fire District 
p. Sandy Fire District 
q. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
r. Clackamas County Sheriff 
s. Clackamas County Health 

3. *Approval of Minutes of November 17, 2021, Board Meetings  

4. Public Comment – Rick Huffman 

5. Communications – John Hartsock  

6. * Acknowledge the Financial Report – November 2021 - John Hartsock 

7. Committee Reports  

a. Executive Committee – Rick Huffman 

b. Technical Committee – John Hartsock 

c. Citizen Accountability – John Hartsock – Next Meeting December 15, 2021, 
Zoom 

8. Old Business: (* Action Item)  

a. System Management:  Ron Polluconi 

b. System Upgrade/Replacement  

i. Project Status / Procurement:  Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock 

ii. Project Cutover Report: Ron Polluconi/John Hartsock 

iii. 900 - 800 Paging: Ron Polluconi  

iv. Portable Radio antenna: Ron Polluconi 

v. DVRS – Repeaters: Gert Zoutendijk 

https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138


c. PSAP Questions / Concerns – CCOM / LOCOM 

9. New Business: (* Action Item) 

a. FY 20/21 Fiscal Audit Report 

b. Approval of Lenhart lease renewal 
c. C800 Meeting Calendar 2022 
d. Next Board Meeting January 19,2022 9:00A ZOOM  

10. Open Agenda 

11. Adjournment  
 



1 
 

CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Meeting Minutes of the November 17, 2021 Meeting 

This meeting was held via ZOOM. 
 

1. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order at 0900. 

2. The following were in attendance: 
City of Canby: Chief Jorge Tro  
City of Gladstone: Chief John Schmerber Hoodland Fire: DC Brian Hennrichs 
City of Lake Oswego: Chief Don Johnson, Sue 
Scobert 

Molalla Fire: Lt. Mike Penunuri 

 Sandy Fire District: Chief Phil Schneider 
City of Molalla: Chris Long TVF&R: Asst. Eric Kennedy 
City of Oregon City: Jim Band Clackamas County Sheriff: Capt. Robert Wurpes 
City of Sandy: Chief Ernie Roberts  
City of West Linn: Chief Peter Mahuna Clackamas County: Brian Nava, Jamie Poole 

Aurora Fire: Div Chief Mike Corless CCOM: Cheryl Bledsoe, Toni Sexton, Tony Collins, 
Meg Neece 

Canby Fire: Chief Jim Davis WCCCA: Ron Polluconi, Jennifer Reese, Mark 
Bucholtz 

Clackamas Fire: Chief Michael Carlsen, Deidre 
Toczyski 

C800: John Hartsock, Bjorn Morfin 

  

 
3. Approval of Minutes – October 20, 2021 Board Meeting 

Don Johnson Moved. Mike Corless seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  
 

4. Public Comment:  None.  
 

5. Communications: None. 
 
6. Financial Report – October 2021 - John Hartsock 

John Hartsock shared info regarding whether the financial report needs to be approved or 
acknowledged.  The report needs to be acknowledged. John noted fuel and HVAC is trending over 
budget due to cost incurred from fire damage.  Insurance has reimbursed those costs.  
Jim Davis made a motion to acknowledge the financial report and motion was seconded.  Motion 
passed unanimously.  
 

7. Committee Reports 

Executive Committee – Chief Rick Huffman:  Absent 

Technical Committee - John Hartsock:  
Met 1st of November. Primarily discussed microwave at Timberline. Also discussed issues with 
cutover. 

Next meeting is November 24th. 
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Citizen Accountability - John Hartsock:   
Next meeting is December 16th.  
 

8. Old Business:  

System Management - Ron Polluconi:  
Greater majority of system is operating normally.  Ongoing discussion with Timberline link at Goat 
Mountain.  Attempt to further stabilize antenna system was washed out today.  Hope to fix later 
today. This will be a redundant path once other sites are completed along Hwy 224.  

Everything else is proceeding as planned.  All generators are fueled, and transfer switches have been 
checked in preparation for Winter.  

System Upgrade/Replacement  

Project Status/Procurement – Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock:  
Bjorn reported that the Oak Grove and Whalehead sites are continuing with power installation. 
Proofing conduit for Whalehead. Hoping to complete both sites within next two to three weeks. 
Tom Dick & Harry site on hold till next season.  

Encryption Use – John Hartsock 
John requested that Law agencies define which talkgroups are encrypted.  John Schmerber will talk 
to all Law Chiefs to confirm what CCOM and LOCOM will mirror for dispatch channels.  

Ron Polluconi shared that Broadcastify will not stream tactical channels.  It will primarily share Fire 
dispatch and benign law radio as long as it is not tactical.  

Chief Jim Band shared questions regarding messaging to news agencies/public and how that will 
happen.  Ron said we should meet with agencies PIOs to develop uniform messaging.  John 
Schmerber proposed discussing this at next meeting to help identify talking points and messaging.  
 
Project Cutover Plan – Ron Polluconi:  
Ron shared a spreadsheet regarding radios tested.  We need to have encryption keys loaded.  Would 
like to see your agency at 90% tested. Estimated cutover time is about 0400 on December 8. Will set 
up messaging prior to cut over time to direct personnel to the SharePoint site and YouTube videos, 
and then send out a blast again the morning of.  No objections from the group.  

 
900 – 800 Paging- Ron Polluconi:   
Ron shared we still have a few sites to complete. P25 paging capability is getting ready to deploy 
next year.  Will be able to message both radios and P25 pagers.  
 
Portable Radio antenna – Ron Polluconi:    
Ron shared that they have notified they are available to replace old antennas.  Would like to see 
them all replaced before cutover.  Should improve performance of radio significantly.   
 
DVRS – Repeaters – Gert Zoutedijk  
Absent.  Should have more info next week.  
 
PSAP Questions / Concerns – CCOM /LOCOM – Toni Sexton 
Toni shared that we have a few questions that are outstanding concerning console’s that would like 
to get answered.  Toni asked if they can get a representative to meet sometime next week to get 
questions answered. 
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Toni asked if Law 1 will no longer be the dispatch channel since we are changing to CFFD 1/2. John 
shared that is correct.  

John suggested taking questions offline as they are quite detailed answers.  
 

9. New Business (*Action Item) 
a. Approval of Purchase order to Prism for Paging Controller John Hartsock shared the pricing of 

new Paging Controller of $82,102. Previous Paging Controller was purchased 30 years ago, used 
and it has run its life.  
Motion made by John Schmerber. Peter Mahuna seconded.  Motion was approved.  
 

Next Board Meeting  
Next meeting will be December 15, 2021, at 9:00AM Location: Zoom  

10. Open Agenda  
Jim Davis asked if we would have a rundown at this meeting of how much each agency would 
receive for radio reimbursement and what is the status with PGE. John shared we need to get power 
to Oak Grove and Whalehead which includes fire and storm damage repairs.  Once we find out the 
cost of repairs, then we can estimate reimbursement.  Jim asked to get an inventory of 
reimbursement amounts for future budgeting.  
 
Jim Davis asked questions regarding system status in Canby as they are experiencing some coverage 
issues. Jim also inquired about generator run times.  Ron e-mailed Jim the answer and John Hartsock 
shared verbally that we are looking at about 3-4 weeks.  
 

11. Adjournment - Meeting adjourned at 9:40 AM 





Jul - Nov 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 ꞏ Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 7,367,420.00 -7,367,420.00 0.0%
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 76,320.00 76,320.00 0.00 100.0%
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,203,012.50 1,201,920.00 1,092.50 100.1%
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
421-00 ꞏ Partner Debt Service Microwave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 0.00 750,000.00 -750,000.00 0.0%
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 74.21 500.00 -425.79 14.8%
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 19,113.92 85,265.00 -66,151.08 22.4%
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 228,664.89 500.00 228,164.89 45,733.0%
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 4,097,466.75 6,000,000.00 -1,902,533.25 68.3%
455-00 ꞏ Bond Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 5,624,652.27 15,481,925.00 -9,857,272.73 36.3%

Gross Profit 5,624,652.27 15,481,925.00 -9,857,272.73 36.3%

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 246,312.02 253,051.00 -6,738.98 97.3%
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 21,273.36 12,500.00 8,773.36 170.2%
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 38,635.25 23,000.00 15,635.25 168.0%
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 950.00 19,780.00 -18,830.00 4.8%
621-00 ꞏ Office Supplies 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
622-00 ꞏ Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 2,853.10 20,400.00 -17,546.90 14.0%
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00 0.0%
635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance 2,646.00 12,000.00 -9,354.00 22.1%
640-00 ꞏ Building Maintenance 2,325.93 5,000.00 -2,674.07 46.5%
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 913.00 62,700.00 -61,787.00 1.5%

650-00 ꞏ Utilities 39,100.46 95,000.00 -55,899.54 41.2%
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 6,433.53 64,000.00 -57,566.47 10.1%
657-00 ꞏ Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 666,488.25 888,651.00 -222,162.75 75.0%
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 15,292.15 60,000.00 -44,707.85 25.5%

667-00 ꞏ Radio Replacement Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
668-00 ꞏ Fire Sta Alerting Oper. Expense 0.00 75,370.00 -75,370.00 0.0%
670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 300.00 2,500.00 -2,200.00 12.0%
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 2,925.99 7,800.00 -4,874.01 37.5%
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.0%
683-00 ꞏ Capital Reserve 0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%

685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 4,243.93 6,500.00 -2,256.07 65.3%
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay

703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 3,820,991.76
703-012 ꞏ Building 71,213.37
703-014 ꞏ Generator 6,530.00

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 3,898,735.13

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 34,950.04
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 950.00
703-024 ꞏ Paging 12,526.15
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 42,098.65

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 90,524.84

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-031 ꞏ Security System 350,999.54
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 10,919.18
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 225,310.53

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 587,229.25

703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Other 0.00 6,000,000.00 -6,000,000.00 0.0%

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 4,576,489.22 6,000,000.00 -1,423,510.78 76.3%

11:06 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
12/08/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through November 2021
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These financial statements omit all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Management has not recorded 
current capital assets, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense and certain receivables, which is a known departure from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows, which is a known departure from accounting principles  
generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and 
therefore no assurance is provided.



Jul - Nov 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

795-00 ꞏ Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
800-00 ꞏ Operating Contingency 0.00 125,000.00 -125,000.00 0.0%
999-00 ꞏ Unappropriated End Fund Bal 0.00 7,582,223.00 -7,582,223.00 0.0%

Total Expense 5,627,182.19 15,481,925.00 -9,854,742.81 36.3%

Net Ordinary Income -2,529.92 0.00 -2,529.92 100.0%

Net Income -2,529.92 0.00 -2,529.92 100.0%

11:06 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
12/08/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through November 2021

Page 2

These financial statements omit all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Management has not recorded 
current capital assets, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense and certain receivables, which is a known departure from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows, which is a known departure from accounting principles  
generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and 
therefore no assurance is provided.



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees
Invoice 11/19/2021 19-365 Wilsonville - PW / Transit Programming of 2 new radios 1,092.50 1,092.50

Total 410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,092.50 1,092.50

431-00 ꞏ Interest Income
Deposit 11/30/2021 Interest 15.09 15.09

Total 431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 15.09 15.09

450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 11/29/2021 Clackamas County - Bond Related Bond Reimbursement Reque... 539,897.04 539,897.04

Total 450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 539,897.04 539,897.04

Total Income 541,004.63 541,004.63

Gross Profit 541,004.63 541,004.63

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental

Bill 11/09/2021 USDA Forest Service Timberline 10,670.98 10,670.98
Bill 11/10/2021 USDA Forest Service Memaloose 10,670.98 21,341.96
Bill 11/10/2021 USDA Forest Service Oak Grove 622.48 21,964.44
Bill 11/30/2021 McKenzie Family Land Holdings, LLC 11,801.45 33,765.89
Bill 11/30/2021 Nicholas Albert & McKenzie Marie C... 16,693.55 50,459.44
Bill 11/30/2021 City of Wilsonville 13,911.29 64,370.73
Bill 11/30/2021 BBS Property Management 22,891.81 87,262.54
Bill 11/30/2021 Boring Water District 7,275.20 94,537.74
Bill 11/30/2021 Darren E. McAra 3,477.82 98,015.56
Bill 11/30/2021 Tami McAra 3,477.82 101,493.38
Bill 11/30/2021 Brenda L. Tinjum 3,477.82 104,971.20
Bill 11/30/2021 Robert Lux 3,477.83 108,449.03
Bill 11/30/2021 Zimmer Family Limited Partnership 13,911.29 122,360.32
Bill 11/30/2021 Cascade Utilities Inc. 31,426.11 153,786.43
Bill 11/30/2021 Staats, David 20,808.00 174,594.43
Bill 11/30/2021 Focus Commercial, Inc. 1,195.00 175,789.43

Total 605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 175,789.43 175,789.43

610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators
Bill 11/01/2021 INV02... WCCCA 2,588.46 2,588.46

Total 610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 2,588.46 2,588.46

615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance
Bill 11/23/2021 169652 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 637.55 637.55
Bill 11/23/2021 169679 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 509.17 1,146.72

Total 615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 1,146.72 1,146.72

625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance
Bill 11/13/2021 810.4A Power Systems Plus 525.00 525.00
Bill 11/13/2021 3282A Power Systems Plus 487.60 1,012.60
Bill 11/13/2021 3282A-... Power Systems Plus 525.00 1,537.60
Bill 11/13/2021 824.6A Power Systems Plus 790.50 2,328.10

Total 625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 2,328.10 2,328.10

635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance
Bill 11/12/2021 FS21-1... DC Group, Inc. 2,646.00 2,646.00

Total 635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance 2,646.00 2,646.00

650-00 ꞏ Utilities
Check 11/01/2021 EFT PGE 358.80 358.80
Check 11/01/2021 EFT PGE 419.75 778.55
Check 11/02/2021 EFT PGE 32.41 810.96
Check 11/03/2021 EFT PGE 205.42 1,016.38
Check 11/04/2021 EFT PGE 159.09 1,175.47
Check 11/04/2021 EFT PGE 545.28 1,720.75
Check 11/05/2021 EFT PGE 272.88 1,993.63
Check 11/09/2021 EFT PGE 451.62 2,445.25
Check 11/10/2021 EFT PGE 304.32 2,749.57
Check 11/10/2021 EFT NW Natural 15.99 2,765.56
Check 11/15/2021 EFT Comcast 148.30 2,913.86
Check 11/16/2021 EFT PGE 500.89 3,414.75
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 128.59 3,543.34
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 222.12 3,765.46
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 250.57 4,016.03
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 359.31 4,375.34
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 465.71 4,841.05
Check 11/17/2021 EFT PGE 618.34 5,459.39
Check 11/18/2021 EFT PGE 207.82 5,667.21
Check 11/19/2021 EFT PGE 623.33 6,290.54
Check 11/23/2021 EFT PGE 230.19 6,520.73
Check 11/23/2021 EFT PGE 495.52 7,016.25
Check 11/29/2021 EFT Canby Utility 190236 146.92 7,163.17

Total 650-00 ꞏ Utilities 7,163.17 7,163.17

11:08 AM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
12/08/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis November 2021

Page 1

These financial statements omit all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Management has not recorded 
current capital assets, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense and certain receivables, which is a known departure from accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows, which is a known departure from accounting principles  
generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and 
therefore no assurance is provided.



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees
Bill 11/30/2021 INV02... WCCCA 222,162.75 222,162.75

Total 660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 222,162.75 222,162.75

665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 11/01/2021 INV02... WCCCA 1,092.50 1,092.50
Bill 11/05/2021 CIWD-... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 1,192.50
Bill 11/30/2021 21-11-30 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 4,178.27 5,370.77

Total 665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 5,370.77 5,370.77

670-00 ꞏ Legal Services
Bill 11/30/2021 13044 Northwest Local Government Legal ... 100.00 100.00

Total 670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 100.00 100.00

675-00 ꞏ Financial Services
Check 11/30/2021 Service Charge 20.00 20.00
Bill 11/30/2021 162267 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 599.99 619.99

Total 675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 619.99 619.99

703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement
Bill 11/01/2021 9900 Securasite LLC 1,652.71 1,652.71
Bill 11/01/2021 9901 Securasite LLC 6,180.00 7,832.71
Bill 11/04/2021 5562 T3 Construction LLC 21 Oak Grove B... 60,000.00 67,832.71
Bill 11/04/2021 5564 T3 Construction LLC 21 Oak Grove B... 5,550.00 73,382.71
Bill 11/04/2021 5559 T3 Construction LLC 13 Tom Dick an... 28,616.00 101,998.71
Bill 11/04/2021 5565 T3 Construction LLC 13 Tom Dick an... 137,041.00 239,039.71
Bill 11/04/2021 5560 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 205,510.81 444,550.52
Bill 11/04/2021 5563 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 9,250.00 453,800.52
Bill 11/04/2021 5561 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 52,500.00 506,300.52
Bill 11/11/2021 9930 Securasite LLC 16 Canby 93.75 506,394.27
Bill 11/17/2021 9941 Securasite LLC 255.33 506,649.60
Bill 11/19/2021 9945 Securasite LLC 12 Crutcher Ben... 133.40 506,783.00
Bill 11/20/2021 9946 Securasite LLC 12 Crutcher Ben... 1,325.00 508,108.00
Bill 11/23/2021 9950 Securasite LLC 4,362.50 512,470.50
Bill 11/23/2021 5569 T3 Construction LLC 21 Oak Grove B... 34,000.00 546,470.50
Bill 11/23/2021 5568 T3 Construction LLC 22 Whale Head 34,000.00 580,470.50
Bill 11/30/2021 Bruno Tree Care 16 Canby 13,200.00 593,670.50

Total 703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 593,670.50 593,670.50

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 593,670.50 593,670.50

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site

Bill 11/01/2021 INV69... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 22 Whale Head 2,100.00 2,100.00
Bill 11/30/2021 Redefyne Moving 40 All 2,500.00 4,600.00

Total 703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 4,600.00 4,600.00

